
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH JUNE 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2017/18 municipal year.   

 

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 29th March, 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Health & Safety Policy (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
  
7. Long Service Awards (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 Report of the HR Service Manager 

 
 

  



 

8. Celebrating Success (Pages 23 - 31) 
 
 Report of the HR Service Manager 
  
9. Investors in People - presentation  
 
10. Apprentices & the Apprenticeship Levy (Pages 32 - 41) 
 
 Report of the HR Service Manager 
  
11. Performance Appraisal (Pages 42 - 53) 
 
 Report of the HR Service Manager 
  
12. Values and Behaviours (Pages 54 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Eileen Blamire, Caroline Jackson, 

Ronnie Kershaw, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Substitute), Andrew Gardiner (Substitute), Rebecca Novell 

(Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute) and Phillippa Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073, or e-

mail sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 6th June 2017.   

 



 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
 

Health & Safety Policy 
 

14 June 2017 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve the council’s revised and updated Health & Safety Policy for signature by the 
Chief Executive. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the updated Health & Safety Policy be ratified for signature by the 

Chief Executive. 
 
(2) That the ambition and commitment reflected in the draft revised Health 

& Safety Policy be formally endorsed. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Health & Safety at Work Etc Act 1974 and regulations made under it 

contain provisions relating to health and safety policies.  Such policies must 
protect health and safety, both of our workforce and others coming into 
contact with risks arising from both our service delivery and our premises 
management and maintenance. 
 

1.2 The council has an over-arching health and safety policy which we commonly 
refer to as the ‘Safety Policy’.  The council also has various service-specific 
safety policies and a number of property-related (fire, asbestos and legionella) 
safety policies. 
 

1.3 This repo
[...]
Step 1.6 – Make a recommendation based on steps 1.1 to 1.5  
 
Q8.  If you are in a position to make a recommendation to change or introduce the policy, service, 
function, project or strategy, clearly show how it was decided on. 

 

 

Q9. If you are not in a position to go ahead, what actions are you going to take? 
 

 

Q10. How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or decision? 
 

 

 

The council's Health & Safety Policy is a largely an internal document.  It has been consulted upon with 
staff and managers acrposs the council. 

Age:  No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities 

Disability:   No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities  

Faith, Religion or Belief:   No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities  

Gender including Marriage, Pregnancy and Maternity:   No discriminatory impact or unequal 
treatment of communities  

Gender Reassignment:   No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities  

Race:   No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities  

Sexual Orientation including Civic Partnership:   No discriminatory impact or unequal 
treatment of communities  

Rural Communities:   No discriminatory impact or unequal treatment of communities  

No likelihood of any discrimination or unequal treatment arising has been identified. 

No further information is warranted. 

No impact has been identified due to the nature of this policy decision focussing on internal 
health and safety. 

N/A 

N/A 



1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

Long Service Awards 
 

14th June 2017 
 

Report of the HR Service Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve the introduction of a revised Long Service 
Awards Policy. 
  

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Personnel Committee agree to the introduction of a revised Long Service 
Awards Policy effective from 13 September 2017.  
 

1. Background 
 

In
[...]
n 
average of £1,720 has been spent on Long Service Retirement Awards for the calendar years 
2013 – 2016.  By the end of May 2017 £2,140 will have been spent on Long Service Retirement 
Awards in the current calendar year. Even taking account of the proposals regarding 
Celebrating Success awards, increasing the Long Service Award to £150 would still be less (on 
average) than the cost of continuing with the Long Service Retirement Awards.  
 
Importantly there is no benefit whatsoever to the Council in terms of improved productivity or 
engagement, since the employee receives the payment with their final salary. Consequently it 
would seem entirely appropriate to discontinue the Long Service Retirement Award. 
 
4. Implementation date 
 
It is proposed that the changes outlined above should be implemented 12 weeks after 
Personnel Committee, namely 13 September 2017.  
 
5. Conclusion  
 
Members are asked to consider and accept the Officer recommendations in respect of the draft 
Long Service Awards Policy appended to this report and the discontinuation of the Long Service 
Retirement Award.    
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 



4 

 

There is an annual budget provision of £1,500 for Long Service Awards so based on the 
number who are currently due to receive the award in the next 5 years there would be no 
budget increase required if the £150 vouchers option was approved. 
 
There are no budget implications for removing the Long Service Retirement Awards as the 
costs are normally met from turnover savings on retirement of the postholder. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

Not applicable.  

SECTI
[...]
 completed 
form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing purposes to 
‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

Celebrating Success 
 

14th June 2017 
 

Report of the HR Service Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve the introduction of a Celebrating Success 
Awards Scheme as part of Lancaster City Council’s approach to employee recognition. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Personnel Committee agree to the introduction of a Celebrating Success 
Awards Scheme as part of Lancaster City Council’s approach to employee 
recognition. 

 
1. Background 
 

In October 2016 the ‘Celebrating Success’ brand was introduced at Lancaster City 
Council with the Celebrating Success – Apprenticeship Event. The event was held to 
recognise the achievements of Council apprentices who had successfully completed 
their apprenticeship in 2016 and to welcome all newly appointed apprentices to 
Lancaster City Council. The event was attended by all apprentices; their families and 
managers, as well as representatives from the training providers, Councillors, Chief 
Officers and the Chief Executive. The event was well reported in the media and 
feedback from attendees was positive.  

 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Building on the platform of the apprentice event, it is proposed to introduce a Council 
wide Celebrating Success Awards Scheme, to recognise the commitment and 
contribution of Lancaster City Council employees to the Council and community, with an 
awards event taking place each October.  
 
The event would include presentation of Celebrating Success Awards, as well as 
presentations to all apprentices who have successfully completed their apprenticeship in 
the same year and Long Service Award presentations.  
 



2 

 

Currently the only formalised staff award schemes are the Long Service Award, upon 
achievement of 25 years’ service, and the Long Service Retirement Award. Many 
organisations are moving away from issuing awards purely due to longevity in 
employment and tend instead to focus awards on performance, achievement and 
engagement to support the overall development of a positive and inclusive 
organisational culture. The expansion of the Celebrating Success Awards Scheme will 
provide opportunities for those staff who will never achieve 25 years’ service to be 
formally recognised by the Council.  

 
There is a well-established link between recognising staff achievement and improved 
performance, as the psychological contract between the employee and the organisation 
is strengthened. Whilst it is hoped that on an ongoing basis managers recognise the 
successes of their own staff, there is an opportunity to do something at a wider 
corporate level to recognise and celebrate staff achievements. This activity would also 
sit well alongside the work being done on values and behaviours, since the Celebrating 
Success Awards can be tailored to have links with the Council’s core values.  
 
The introduction of a Celebrating Success Awards Scheme provides a clear opportunity 
to recognise and communicate individual and team achievements, where employees 
have gone the extra mile to deliver exceptional service. The benefits of introducing such 
a scheme include;  
 

o Recognising achievement of employees both individually and as a team 
o Supporting the objectives of the Council  
o Increasing staff morale and engagement 
o Promoting staff involvement  
o A focus on the many positive activities the Council contributes to the community 

 
3. Categories for Celebrating Success Awards 

 
3.1 Nomination awards 

It is important that the categories in the nomination section are chosen to reinforce the 
purpose of the scheme. The awards can be linked to the Council’s values and 
behaviours and/or the corporate objectives; Community Lead
[...]
n monetary terms. 
 
Consideration was given to a number of options for a winner’s award. it is proposed that 
the winner of one of the individual nominated awards should receive a £50 High Street 
Voucher. It is acknowledged that £50 is a nominal amount and this amount has been 
suggested in recognition of the financial constraints placed upon the Council.  
 
The winners of the ‘Team of the Year’ will also receive a Trophy / Shield which will be 
engraved with their service/team name and which they will be able to retain for the next 
12 months.  
 

4.6 Funding the Awards 
 
Based on the proposed categories in this report, the award of a £50 High Street Voucher 
to the winners of the individual nominated categories, (excluding Team of the Year) 
would cost £400.  



5 

 

 
As the Celebrating Success Scheme fits within the broader scope of developing 
organisational performance and engagement, the awards could be funded from the 
corporate training budget, though consideration will need to be given to adjusting the 
corporate training budget in future.  
 

5. Draft timeline for the introduction of the Celebrating Success Scheme 
 

o May/June 2017 – HR communicate the proposals to Trade Unions and 
Personnel Committee 
 

o June 2017 – HR begin promoting the event to all employees within the council.  
 

o July 2017 to August 2017 – Award categories are published and promotion of the 
Celebrating Success scheme continues.  
 

o September 2017 – Judging panel review nominations and decide winners in 
each category.  
 

o October 2017 - Celebrating Success Awards Event. 
 

6. Conclusions  
 
 Members are asked to consider and approve the introduction of a Celebrating Success 

Awards Scheme, so that work can commence on its introduction.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The cost of funding the awards would be in the region of £500 in the current year (to include 
a new trophy) and around £450 in future years and should the scheme be approved, in this 
year the costs would be met from corporate turnover savings (i.e. through virement from the 
salaries budget).  In future years, it is intended that the costs would also be met from the 
overall employee budgets and this should be readily achievable, given the amounts involved. 
Nonetheless, it will be reviewed as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process and reported 
through to Cabinet as need be. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the report, HR will implement the scheme. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 



6 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Jackson 
Telephone:  01524 58279 
E-mail: ajackson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Equality impact assessment form  

An equality impact assessment should take place when considering doing something in a 

new way.  

Please submit your completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring 
and publishing purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  
 
Please keep your answers brief and to the point. Consideration needs to be reasonable and 
proportionate. 
 
Please also remember that this will be a public document – do not use jargon or 
abbreviations.  
 
Section 1: Details   

  

Service  Human Resources 

Title and brief description  
(if required) 
  

Celebrating Success 

New or existing  New 

Author/officer lead  
  

Angela Jackson 

Date  
  

30.05.17 

  

Does this affect staff, customers or other members 
[...]
ears of service, this is covered in the 
EIA for Long Service Awards.  
 

 
Disability  
 

 

 
Faith, religion 
or belief   
 

 

 
Gender  
 
including 
marriage, 
pregnancy and 
maternity 
 

 
The Celebrating Success Scheme runs in line with the Long Service 
Awards where staff are awarded 25 years of service, this is covered in the 
EIA for Long Service Awards.  
 

 
Gender 
reassignment 
 

 

 
Race 
 

 

 
Sexual 
orientation  
 
Including Civic 
Partnership  

 

 

Rural 
communities   

 

People on 
low incomes  

 

 



Section 4: Next steps  

Do you need any more information/evidence eg statistics, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this? 
 
Trade Union representatives have been consulted over the Scheme. 
 

 

How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account? 
 
Through monitoring of the success of the awards.  
 

 

How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
The Scheme will be reviewed regularly.  
 

 

Thank you for completing this equality impact assessment form, please submit your 
completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing 
purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

 
Apprenticeships and the Apprenticeship Levy  

 
14th June 2017 

 
Report of the HR Service Manager 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To inform the Committee of the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy and the Council’s 
approach. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Personnel Committee note the content of the report and the Council’s 
approach to maximise use of the Apprenticeship Levy. 

 
1. Background 
 
The Government has made a commitment to delivering 3 million new apprenticeships starts by 
2020, in order to meet skills gaps in the labour market. To support this aim the Government has 
also been
[...]
 



6 

 

planning process for increased learning and development support. Unfortunately this request 
was not supported for 2017-18, which will inevitably impact upon progress and outputs. The 
impact will be monitored over the coming months and if it becomes apparent that priorities 
cannot be accommodated within existing resources, then either decisions will need to be taken 
on priorities or additional resources will need to be sought.  
 
There is a clear opportunity to change the perception that the Council does not invest in staff 
training with the introduction of the apprentice levy, however, it is vital that managers 
communicate this information clearly and understand that apprenticeship training will have to be 
appropriately utilised across the Council. All managers will therefore play an important role in 
sharing a positive message about this opportunity and showing their support by ensuring that 
appraisals happen in 2017 and in coming years.  
 
 
11. Future considerations 
 
Subject to how successful or otherwise the Council is in meeting its levy target there may, in the 
future, be a need to consider re-instituting a central fund for a small number of apprenticeships. 
Clearly this would need to be given appropriate consideration as part of the budget planning 
process. Any such fund could be focussed on areas with the highest instances of current and 
future skills shortages, as identified via succession/workforce planning.  
 
 
12. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the content of the report and the Council’s plans to maximise use of 
the Apprenticeship Levy.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. The Council will need to ensure that 
it meets its legal requirements concerning the payment and use of the apprenticeship levy as 
set out in the Finance Act 2016. In addition to this, it will need to ensure that it meets its 
obligations under part 7A of the Income Tax (Pay as You Earn) Regulations 2003 (as added 
by Income Tax (Pay As You Earn) (Amendment) Regulations 2017/414).  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The 2017/18 Revenue budget (and future years inflated) includes an estimate of £63,400 as 
the 0.5% levy on estimated City Council total pay for 2017/18. This money together with the 
10% Government top up will be held by Government in a Digital Apprentice Service account 
and will be available to the Council to fund future Apprentice training.  Arrangements for the 
drawing down and management of the funds will be agreed between HR and Financial 
Services. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

Impact on HR resources are set out in the report. 



7 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Jackson 
Telephone:  01524 58279 
E-mail: ajackson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Equality impact assessment form  

An equality impact assessment should take place when considering doing something in a 

new way.  

Please submit your completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring 
and publishing purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  
 
Please keep your answers brief and to the point. Consideration needs to be reasonable and 
proportionate. 
 
Please also remember that this will be a public document – do not use jargon or 
abbreviations.  
 
Section 1: Details   

  

Service  Human Resources 

Title and brief description  
(if required) 
  

Apprentices & the Apprenticeship Levy 

New or existing  New 

Author/offic
[...]
sed on business need.  

 
Disability  
 

 

 
Faith, religion 
or belief   
 

 

 
Gender  
 
including 
marriage, 
pregnancy and 
maternity 

 
 

 
Gender 
reassignment 
 

 

 
Race 
 

 

 
Sexual 
orientation  
 
Including Civic 
Partnership  

 

 

Rural 
communities   

 

People on 
low incomes  

 

 



Section 4: Next steps  

Do you need any more information/evidence eg statistics, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this? 
 
Trade Union representatives have been consulted. 
 

 

How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account? 
 
The impact of the Apprenticeship Levy will be reviewed regularly.  
 

 

How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
The impact of the Apprenticeship Levy will be reviewed regularly.  
 
 

 

Thank you for completing this equality impact assessment form, please submit your 
completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing 
purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

 
Performance Appraisal 

 
14th June 2017 

 
Report of the HR Service Manager 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve revisions to the staff appraisal scheme. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Personnel Committee agree to revisions to the Council’s staff appraisal 
scheme. 

 
1. Background 
 
The Council’s annual staff appraisal scheme known as EDPA ‘Employee Development and 
Performance Appraisal’ has been in existence since 2006. Since its introduction engagement in 
the process has been inconsistent across Service areas.  
 
There is a clear need to ensure that annual appraisals take place across the Council and 
Management Team have confirmed their support for a ‘relaunch’ of the appraisal scheme in 
2017.  
 
There are a number of clear benefits to 
[...]
ic targets/objectives; 

 Understanding the steps within the appraisal process. 
 

Managers will play an important role in sharing a positive message about employee appraisal 
and showing their support for this key people initiative by ensuring that appraisals are 
conducted in 2017.  

 
4.2 Learning Zone 
In the future it is intended to develop online learning for managers and staff in understanding 
Performance Appraisal, setting objectives etc. Due to current resources and other competing 



4 

 

priorities this will not be available prior to appraisals commencing in 2017.  
 
Once available, the online learning will be a useful tool for any managers who have not 
attended the appraisal workshops or those who are new to the Council.  It will also be a useful 
‘go to’ reference for any manager who needs to refresh their knowledge at any point during the 
year. 
 
In the future, the Learning Zone could be used as a tool to run the Performance Appraisal 
process, subject to funding being available to purchase the next level of functionality, which 
includes a number of other functions that would benefit the Council. The ability to complete 
appraisals on line will streamline the process, allow easier access to information for the 
employee and line manager and also be easier to administer and report on.   
 
 
5. Conclusions  
 
Members are asked to consider and approve the revisions to the staff appraisal scheme, which 
will be renamed ‘Performance Appraisal’.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services has been consulted and there are no further comments. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. It is expected that going forward 
the Appraisals will inform training plans and how the training budgets wil
[...]
mpact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
The Policy will be reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
 

 

Thank you for completing this equality impact assessment form, please submit your completed 
form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing purposes to 
‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

Values and Behaviours 
 

14th June 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve the introduction of a framework of values 
and behaviours to support people management processes and drive organisational cultural 
change. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Personnel Committee agree to the introduction of a framework of values and 
behaviours to support people management processes and drive organisational 
culture. 

 
1. Background 
 

Over the past months the Chief Executive has been working with managers from across 
the Council to form a set of values and behaviours to set a tone for the organisational 
culture, and support the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives at every level. 
 
The Performance Management Appraisal Process presents an opportunity to define 
‘what success looks like’ in a format common to all service areas and levels of the 
organisation. Service-specific delivery outcomes and objectives will still need to be 
defined by managers as a critical part of the process, e.g. Environmental Health or 
Planning. However these can be underpinned by a set of values and behaviours that is 
shared by all employees aimed at embedding them into the culture of the organisation. 

 
Discussions have taken place with Management Team, senior managers and a wider 
group of team leaders to determine what these values and behaviours might entail. 
These discussions have resulted in the formulation of five recommended Lancaste
[...]
erests 

 



Equality impact assessment form  

An equality impact assessment should take place when considering doing something in a 

new way.  

Please submit your completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring 
and publishing purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  
 
Please keep your answers brief and to the point. Consideration needs to be reasonable and 
proportionate. 
 
Please also remember that this will be a public document – do not use jargon or 
abbreviations.  
 
Section 1: Details   

  

Service  Human Resources 

Title and brief description  
(if required) 
  

Values and Behaviours 

New or existing  New 

Author/officer lead  
  

Office of the Chief Executive 

Date  
  

2 June 2017 

  

Does this affect staff, customers or other members of the public?  
  
Yes  Please complete the rest of the equality form. 

 

  

Section 2: Summary    

  

What is the purpose, aims and objectives?    

To introduce a framework of values and behaviours to support processes and drive 

organisational culture 

 

  

Who is intended to benefit and how? 

The framework intends to benefit all employees of the Council by ensuring that all 

employees understanding how they contribute to the success of the Council. By introducing 

a framework that in the future link to performance appraisal ensuring that all employees 

understand what the values and behaviours are.  

 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk


Section 3: Assessing impact  

 

Is there any potential or evidence that this will or could: 

 Affect people from any protected group differently to others?  No 

 Discriminate unlawfully against any protected group?  No 

 Affect the relations between protected groups and others?  No 

 Encourage protected groups to participate in activities if participation 
is disproportionately low (won’t always be applicable)? 

 No 

 Prevent the council from achieving the aims of its’ Equality and 
Di

Minutes of the meeting


 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
5.00 P.M.  14TH JUNE 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Eileen Blamire, Caroline Jackson, 

Ronnie Kershaw, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison and Sylvia Rogerson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Angela Jackson 

Stephen Metcalfe 
HR Service Manager 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 Sue Graham HR Partner 
 Catherine Joyce HR Partner 
 
THE MEETING COMMENCED, ADJOURNED AND RE-CONVENED AT 5.36 P.M.  
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Pattison: - 
 
“That Councillor Caroline Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.”   
 
There being no further nominations, the proposition was declared carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Caroline Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.   

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th March 2017 were agreed as a correct 

record.   
  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman.   
  
5 HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY  
 
 The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) submitted a report for the Committee to consider 

and approve the City Council’s revised and updated Health and Safety Policy.  The 
Policy was appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.   
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 14TH JUNE 2017 
 

It was noted that the JCC had been consulted on the scheme and had referred this to 
the Personnel Committee for approval.  The JCC had requested clarification of the 
position of City Councillors with regard to the provisions of the Health and Safety at 
Work Act 1974.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updated Health and Safety Policy, as appended to the report, be ratified 

for signature by the Chief Executive.   
 

(2) That the ambition and commitment reflected in the draft revised Health and Safety 
Policy be formally endorsed.   

  
6 LONG SERVICE AWARDS  
 
 The HR Service Manager submitted a report to enable the Committee to consider and 

approve the introduction of a revised Long Service Awards Policy.  The report informed 
of the current process, future options regarding the Long Service Awards and of the 
proposal to discontinue the Long Service Retirement Awards.   
 
It was noted that the JCC had been consulted on the scheme and had referred this to 
the Personnel Committee for approval.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the introduction of a revised Long Service Awards Policy, as appended to the 
report, effective from 13th September 2017 be approved.   

  
7 CELEBRATING SUCCESS  
 
 The HR Service Manager submitted a report to consider and approve the introduction of 

a Celebrating Success Awards Scheme as part of the City Council’s approach to 
employee recognition.   
 
It was noted that the JCC had been consulted on the scheme and had referred this to 
the Personnel Committee for approval, with the following recommended additions:   
 

 A category to be included for an award for Contribution to the Environment; 

 Amendment of the Scheme to enable Councillors to nominate; 

 Consideration of proposal for the winners to be acknowledged at a meeting of 
Full Council; 

 A report back on the Scheme.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That, subject to the inclusion of the recommended additions of the JCC, the 

introduction of a Celebrating Success Awards Scheme, as part of the City 
Council’s approach to employee recognition, be approved.   

  
8 INVESTORS IN PEOPLE - PRESENTATION  
 
 The Committee noted that a presentation had been provided by the HR Service 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 14TH JUNE 2017 
 

Manager at the meeting of the JCC.   
  
9 APPRENTICES & THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY  
 
 The HR Service Manager provided a report to inform the Committee of the introduction 

of the Apprenticeship Levy and of the City Council’s approach.   
 
It was noted that the JCC had been consulted on the scheme and had referred this to 
the Personnel Committee for approval.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report and the City Council’s approach to maximising the 
Apprenticeship Levy be noted.   

  
10 PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL  
 
 The HR Service Manager submitted a report to enable the Committee to consider and 

approve revisions to the staff appraisal scheme.   
 
It was noted that the JCC had been consulted on the scheme and had referred this to 
the Personnel Committee for approval.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revisions to the City Council’s staff appraisal scheme, as set out in the report 
and appendices, be approved.   

  
11 VALUES AND BEHAVIOURS  
 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report to enable the Committee to consider and 

approve the introduction of a framework of values and behaviours to support people 
management processes and drive organisational cultural change.   
 
It was noted that the JCC had been consulted and had referred the framework for 
approval by the Personnel Committee, subject to a progress report upon the framework 
to be provided to the JCC in 12 months’ time.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the introduction of a framework of values and behaviours to support people 

management processes and drive organisational culture be approved.   
 

  
 

 Chairman 
(The meeting ended at 5.39 p.m.) 

 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073, or e-mail 
sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 


